－ 按公允價值計入其他全面收
入之股本工具，於終止確認
時不會將收益或虧損轉撥至
損益中；及

－ 按公允價值計入損益之金融
資產。

本集團之金融負債之會計處理大
致上與香港會計準則第39號規定
者一致。

UMP HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS LIMITED • 2019 ANNUAL REPORT166

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
30 June 2019
2019年6月30日

2.2	CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (Continued)
(b)	 (Continued)

Classification and measurement (Continued)

As of 1 July 2018, the category of loans and receivables

under HKAS 39, including cash and cash equivalents,

t r ade rece ivab les ,  f inanc ia l  a s se t s  inc luded in

prepayments, deposits and other receivables and amounts

due from associates, related companies and a joint

venture, was transferred to debt instruments at amortised

cost under HKFRS 9.

The following information sets out the impacts of

adopting HKFRS 9 on the consolidated statement of

financial position as at 1 July 2018:

As
originally

stated

Reclassification
 under

HKFRS 9

Remeasurement
under

HKFRS 9
As

restated

按原先列賬

根據香港財務
報告準則
第9號

重新分類

根據香港財
務報告準則

第9號
重新計量 經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資
– Unlisted equity investments

(notes (a) and (b))
－非上市股本投資
（附註(a)及(b)） 9,848 (9,848) – –

Investments at fair value through
other comprehensive income

按公允價值計入其他
全面收入的投資

– Unlisted equity investments
(note (a))

－非上市股本投資
（附註(a)） – 4,146 3,967 8,113

– Listed debt investments (note (b)) －上市債務投資
（附註(b)） – 5,702 – 5,702

Held-to-maturity investments
(note (c))

持有至到期投資
（附註(c)） 69,497 (69,497) – –

Financial assets at amortised cost
(note (c))

按攤銷成本計量的
金融資產（附註(c)） – 69,497 – 69,497

2.2 會計政策及披露變動（續）

(b) （續）
分類及計量（續）
截至2018年7月1日，香港會計準
則第39號下之貸款及應收款項之
分類（包括現金及現金等價物、貿
易應收款項、計入預付款項、按金
及其他應收款項之金融資產以及
應收聯營公司、關聯公司及一間合
資公司款項）根據香港財務報告準
則第9號轉撥至按攤銷成本計量的
債務工具。

以下資料載列採納香港財務報告
準則第9號對2018年7月1日之綜合
財務狀況表的影響：

2019年報 • 聯合醫務集團有限公司 167

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

30 June 2019
2019年6月30日

2.2	CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (Continued)
(b)	 (Continued)

Classification and measurement (Continued)

The impact of transition to HKFRS 9 on reserves as at 1

July 2018 is as follows:

As
originally

stated

Reclassification
 under

HKFRS 9

Remeasurement
 under

 HKFRS 9
As

restated

按原先列賬

根據香港財務
報告準則
第9號

重新分類

根據香港財務
報告準則
第9號

重新計量 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Available-for-sale investment

revaluation reserve
under HKAS 39

根據香港會計準則
第39號的可供出售
投資重估儲備 205 (205) – –

Fair value reserve under HKFRS 9 根據香港財務報告準則
第9號的公允價值儲備 – 205 3,967 4,172

Notes:

(a)	 The Group elected to designate its unlisted equity investments
previously classified as available-for-sale investments as equity
investments at fair value through other comprehensive income
because the Group invests in such investments for strategic
purposes and intends to hold for the foreseeable future.
Besides, the unlisted equity investments were previously
carried at cost less impairment. Upon initial application of
HKFRS 9 at 1 July 2018, the difference between the carrying
amounts and fair values was adjusted to fair value reserve of
equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive